
SRAVANA 17, I8IJ1 (s..f£f) 30

THE MTNlSTER OP EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R.
v. RAO) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Award carries an amount of Rs. 1 lakb in casb, convenible into foreign currency.

(a) and (d). A formal Invitation has been extended to Khan Abdul Ghaft'ar Khan by the Indian Council for Cuhural Relations, New Delhi, and a reply from him is awaited. The programme of his visit will be prepared in tbe light of his reply.

Saspenslon of Road CommunlcaUonl In
Nefa Due to Hea,,. Rains

·426. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whelber road communications in several place. in Nonh·East Frontier Agency were complelely suspended and many areas were flooced following heavy rains In the month of May, 1969 ;

(b) thes steps taken by Government to act tbe communications in tbe areal in tact ;
and

(c) the loIS sufl'ered,by Ciovemment in this respect ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS. AND SHIPPING AND
TRANPORT (SHRI RAGHU RAM-
AIAH) : (a) to (c). Report from the Border Roads Development Board and NEFA Administration indicate that except on ono road, no other major disiocaLions to road communication occurred in the NEEA area wbich could be auributrd 10 rains in May 1969 Tbe road blockase due to landslide even on that panicular road, is reported to bave been cleared Ihe lame aflernoon. Bo-
sides, Ibe Lekong area nrar Namsai in Lobit District was affected by Ihe Oood of May 1969. Incidence of landslides due to heavy rains resullinl sometimes in blockale to Iraffic: Is inberent in hill roads in luch cli-
malic TClions, specially those traverlinl tbrougb tbe Himalayan rangrs and foothills, wbich arc leologlcolly very youns. Clearance of landslides wilh Ibe help of men and macbinery, construction of d,version, and where necessary. temporary bridge., are Iboreron, the DOrlDaI _urea takeD 10

maiDtain communication in such area.
There has been no special loss to Government as a results of the rains in tbe month of May, 1969.

Strike by Worken of Hlndu.taD
Sblpyard Ltd., at Vllakbapatnam

·428 SHRI P. C. ADICHAN:
_.. SHRI LAKHAN LAL KAPOOR'
~RI GEORGE FERNANDES: •

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to s;ate :

(a) whether tho worken of Hindustan Shipyard at VisakhapalDam went on a lon, Itrike in ~ay this year ; and

(b) if so, their demands aDd assurances given to them before they called off the strike and the steps being takCD to carry out tbese assurances ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAHl :
(al Yes, Sir. About 3,800 worken and 970 staff (out of 3,900 workers and 1,220 staff) of the Hindustan Shipyard Ltd., Visakha. patnam, were on striko from the lst May,
1969 to 27th May, 1969.

The strike Notice, served by the Hindustan Shipyard Labour Union and the Staft'
Associalion on the MlinallcmeDt of tbe Shipyard on the 17th April, 1969, related to the following issues :

1. Yard allowance.

2. Cash handlinl allowance.

3. Payment of wases for the four days of Steel Plant asita~lon.

4. The dismissal of 79 workmen deliS-Dated as Apprentices/Joumeymen.

5. Tbe dismlual of 3 painten and suspensioD of 2 painters.

6. The dismilsal of 14 casual painten.

7. Dismissal of 2 painten.

8. Anomalous Promotions of Itaft'.

9. The injustice caused to worken In respect of promotion due 10 warn-
iop.
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10. ViolatloDs of Factories Act.

II. Deduction of 6 days 'wages for two.hours' walk·out.

12. Out door allowance to staff.

13. VictimisiDg aDd transfers of staff.

14. Victimisation of the Labour Union
President.

15. Insistence OD medical certificates only from a Civil Assistant Surgeon.

16. Technical and judicial enquiry into the management of tbe Hindustan
Shipyard Ltd.

17. Suspension of the Honorary Presi·
dent of the Labour Union lind
General Secretary of the StafT
Association.

On Ihe 26th May, 1969 I made an appeal to the Labour Union/Slaff Association of Ihe Sbipyard to call off the strike and there·
by enable the Manallement and the Board of Directors of the Shipyard ICI consider their demands.

The Labour Union and the Stal!' Asso·
ciation called ofT the strike unconditionally and the workers and staff resumed duty on the 28th May, 1969. Subsequently the Labour Union/Staff Association represented for reconsideration of the demands relating to disciplinary matters. These demands arc heing recollsidered by the Management of

. the Shipyard. The demands relating to IIrant of allowances are 10 be referred to to Ihe One Man Committee. proposed to he sel up to go into thc question of the revision of waae structure in the Hindustan Shipyard Ltd., Visakhapatnam. Certain other issues arc also being looked into by the Manage. ment of the Shipyard.

EXlenslon of JurlllllctloD of Punjab
Unlvenlt7

-429. SHRI V. NARASIMHA RAO :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to slatc :

la) whether it is a facl Ihat the Punjab Government has by a notification extended tilt jurisdiction of tbe Patiala·hased Punjabi Ualvcnity wbich b.d been UDder the charae of the Punjab Univer,ity ,inee 1883 ;

(b) whether the Haryana Government is also going to extcnd the jurisdiction of thd Kurukshetra University to the entire
State; and

(c) Ihe reaction of the Central Govcrn·
ment in this regard 7

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R.
V. RAO) : (a) The Government of Punjab has, by a notification, extended the juris. diction of the Punjabi University, Paliala to 19 colleges situated in the districts of Patiala Sangrur, Bhatinda and Rupar which were under the jurisdiction of the Panjab Univer·
sity. Chandigarh.

(b) and (c). The Government of Har·
yana bas no proposal to extend the juric. diction of Kurukshetra Univ~rsity to the entire State.

A. R C.·s Report on Personnel
Admlalstnlion

·430. SHRI HEM RAJ:
SHRI H1MATSINGKA

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1591 on the 9th May,
1969 and state:

(a) whether the examination of the Administrative Reforms Commission Report on Personnel Administration has bccn completed ; and

(h) if so. wbich of the rccommendatiom have been accepted for implementation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRV OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDVA CHARAN SHUKLA.: •. a\ Not
Vet Sir.

(h) Does not :lfis~.

Parella. of Anilio-Fread! Sapenonlc
Airliner Concord II)' Air .... 1.

-431. SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVJL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Air India is one of the sixteCD Airlines from ten coun·
tries who ha ve opted for the purchase of ADtl1o-FreDCb Super sonic Airliner Concord ;

